
Washington State Scottish Terrier Club Winter Specialty January 10, 2025 

Confirmation   Judge Dr. Roberto Alvarez Marquez 

Award Winner 
Best of Breed 22  (*) GCHS CH BRAVO IT'S A FACT. RN36785403. 2021-06-26. By 

GCHP CH Hiq's Cumbria Ready Set Go - GCHG CH Bravo It's An Industry 
Term. Bred by: Rod Ott/Pilar Kuhn. Owners: Rod Ott/Pilar Kuhn. Agent: 
Gabriel Rangel. Bitch 

Best of Winners 11  (*) MCVAN'S HEY JUDE. RN40691902. 2024-06-17. By GCHS CH 
Mcvan's Paperback Rider - GCHG CH Mcvan's Stardust. Bred by: Dr. 
Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L Huber And 
Michael Krolewski.  Dog 

Best of Opposite Sex 11  (*) MCVAN'S HEY JUDE. RN40691902. 2024-06-17. By GCHS CH 
Mcvan's Paperback Rider - GCHG CH Mcvan's Stardust. Bred by: Dr. 
Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L Huber And 

Michael Krolewski.  Dog 

Best Owner Handler 11  (*) MCVAN'S HEY JUDE. RN40691902. 2024-06-17. By GCHS CH 
Mcvan's Paperback Rider - GCHG CH Mcvan's Stardust. Bred by: Dr. 

Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L Huber And 
Michael Krolewski.  Dog 
 

Select Male 23   (*) GCHS CH BRAVO THE QUINTESSENTIAL GAMBINI. RN36785401. 
2021-06-26. By GCHP CH Hiq's Cumbria Ready Set Go - GCHG CH Bravo 
It's An Industry Term. Bred by: Rod Ott/Pilar Kuhn. Owners: Rod 
Ott/Pilar Kuhn. Agent: Gabriel Rangel. Dog 

Select Female (*) GCH CH MCVAN'S SCARLET WITCH. RN36844704. 2021-06-21. By 
GCHG CH Mcvan's Flash Gordan - GCH CH Mcvan's Total Eclipse. Bred 
by: Cheryl James/Dr. Vandra L Huber. Owners: Vandra L Huber/Cheryl 
James.  Bitch 

Award of Merit 25  (*) GCH CH MCVAN'S FLASH DANCER. RN38982601. 2023-02-13. By 
GCH CH Mcvan's Star Lord - GCH CH Mcvan's Bippity Boppity Boo. Bred 
by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vl Huber/M 

Krolewski/C James/R Cross/D Cross.  Dog 

Award of Merit 21  (*) GCH CH AYRSHIRE'S DESPERADO. RN33531601. 2019-05-21. By 
Charthill Sweetheart's Little Dragon - CH Ayrshire's Forever Young. Bred 
by: Cliff Hewitt/Judy Hewitt. Owners: Judy Hewitt/Cliff Hewitt/Amy 
Brazelton.  Dog  

Winner’s Dog 11  (*) MCVAN'S HEY JUDE. RN40691902. 2024-06-17. By GCHS CH 
Mcvan's Paperback Rider - GCHG CH Mcvan's Stardust. Bred by: Dr. 

Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L Huber And 
Michael Krolewski.  Dog 

Reserve Winner’s Dog 7  MCVAN'S FOR YOUR EYES ONLY. RN40357402. 2024-02-16. By CH 

Trakside Gabriel Oak - GCH CH Mcvan's Scarlet Witch. Bred by: Dr. 
Vandra L Huber/Cheryl James. Owners: Laura Brado/Mae 
Brado/Vandra Huber.  Dog 

Winner’s Bitch W  8  (*) LANGHOLM BEAMEUPS BLACK CRYSTAL AT MCVANS. 
RN40238101. 2023-10-21. By CH Mcvan's Twist And Shout - Langholm's 



Sapphire. Bred by: Cheryl Lang/Karen Prokopetz. Owners: Vandra 
Huber/Dorene Cross/Rebecca Cross.  Bitch 

Reserve Winner’s Bitch 16  (*) MCVAN'S DARK STAR RISING. RN39599104. 2023-05-08. By CH 
J-Mar's Last Man Standing - CH Mcvan's Here Comes The Sun At Gallica. 
Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Karen 
Mclaughlin.  Bitch 

Best Bred by Exhibitor 11  (*) MCVAN'S HEY JUDE. RN40691902. 2024-06-17. By GCHS CH 
Mcvan's Paperback Rider - GCHG CH Mcvan's Stardust. Bred by: Dr. 
Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L Huber And 

Michael Krolewski.  Dog 

Best Puppy 11  (*) MCVAN'S HEY JUDE. RN40691902. 2024-06-17. By GCHS CH 
Mcvan's Paperback Rider - GCHG CH Mcvan's Stardust. Bred by: Dr. 

Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L Huber And 
Michael Krolewski.  Dog 

 
Sweepstakes  Judge Michelle Luther 

Best in Sweepstakes 9     (*) MOREJOY ALL AROUND THE WORLD. RN40052304. 2023-11-24. 
By GCH CH Whiskybae Haslemere Sundancer - CH Charthill Morejoy 
Counting Blessing. Bred by: Pam Murray/Charthill Knl. Owners: Pam 
Murray.    Dog 

Best of Opposite in 

Sweepstakes 

6    (*) GALLICA'S THERE AND BACK AGAIN. RN40756703. 2024-05-19. 

By CH Lennon Brave & Save - Gallica's Trust But Verify. Bred by: 
Charlene D Gann/Robert Gann. Owners: Julie A Gritten.    Bitch 

 

Junior Showmanship    Judge Terri Erickson 

Best Junior Natalie Van Tassel. 33176979002 

GCH CH MCVAN'S FLASH DANCER. RN38982601. 2023-02-13. By GCH 
CH Mcvan's Star Lord - GCH CH Mcvan's Bippity Boppity Boo. Bred by: 
Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra l Huber/M 

Krolewski/C James/R Cross/D Cross 

 

 

 

  



WASHINGTON STATE  SCOTTISH TERRIER CLUB BREED - 1/10/25 

Judge: Roberto Alvarez Marquez 

Puppy Dogs 6 Mos. & Under 9 Mos. 

1  5  (*) MCVAN'S DANCE TO THE MUSIC. RN40692001. 2024-06-05. By GCH CH Mcvan's Flash Dancer - GCH 

CH Redrox Beameups Mcvan Living The Gleam. Bred by: Ms. Rebecca Cross/Dr. Vandra L Huber/Ms. Dorene 

Cross. Owners: Dr. Hilary Mark Jones/Mrs. Sally Anne Jones. Dog 

Puppy Dogs 9 Mos. & Under 12 Mos. 

1/RW  7  MCVAN'S FOR YOUR EYES ONLY. RN40357402. 2024-02-16. By CH Trakside Gabriel Oak - GCH CH 

Mcvan's Scarlet Witch. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Cheryl James. Owners: Laura Brado/Mae Brado/Vandra 

Huber.  Dog 

Dogs 12 Mos. & Under 18 Mos. 

1  9  (*) MOREJOY ALL AROUND THE WORLD. RN40052304. 2023-11-24. By GCH CH Whiskybae Haslemere 

Sundancer - CH Charthill Morejoy Counting Blessing. Bred by: Pam Murray/Charthill Knl. Owners: Pam Murray. 

Dog 

Bred By Exhibitor Puppy Dogs 

1/W/BW/OS/BOBOH  11  (*) MCVAN'S HEY JUDE. RN40691902. 2024-06-17. By GCHS CH Mcvan's Paperback 

Rider - GCHG CH Mcvan's Stardust. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L Huber 

And Michael Krolewski.  Dog 

2  13  (*) MCVAN'S THE WORLD IS NOT ENOUGH. RN40357401. 2024-02-16. By CH Trakside Gabriel Oak - GCH 

CH Mcvan's Scarlet Witch. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Cheryl James. Owners: Vandra Huber/Cheryl James.  

Dog 

American Bred Dogs  

1 15  (*) DEW'S HIGHLAND BAGPIPER. RN39580605. 2023-07-01. By Ivey's Duncan Laddie Of Dalwhinne 2 - 

Dolly's Heather Girl. Bred by: Bill W Ivey. Owners: Giselle Dew. Dog 

Open Dogs 

1  17  (*) RHUM MIDSUMMER NIGHTS TALE. RN40669201. 2022-06-20. By Rhum Nine Millions Star - Filisite 

Brash Keep Me Tight. Bred by: Pia Wind. Owners: Oleg Dolgikh/Alina Briazgunova.  Dog 

Puppy Bitches 6 Mos. & Under 9 Mos. 

1  6  (*) GALLICA'S THERE AND BACK AGAIN. RN40756703. 2024-05-19. By CH Lennon Brave & Save - Gallica's 

Trust But Verify. Bred by: Charlene D Gann/Robert Gann. Owners: Julie A Gritten. Bitch 

 

 

 



Bitches 12 Mos. & Under 18 Mos. 

1/W  8  (*) LANGHOLM BEAMEUPS BLACK CRYSTAL AT MCVANS. RN40238101. 2023-10-21. By CH Mcvan's 

Twist And Shout - Langholm's Sapphire. Bred by: Cheryl Lang/Karen Prokopetz. Owners:  Vandra Huber/Dorene 

Cross/Rebecca Cross.  Bitch 

2  10  (*) J-MAR'S POETRY IN MOTION. RN40651802. 2023-11-17. By CH J-Mar's Return Of The Jedi - CH 

Scalawag Paloma Maid Of Mischief. Bred by: Danica Burge/Linda Sanchez/Adrian Sanchez/Pat Bolen. 

Owners: Giselle Dew.  Bitch 

Bred By Exhibitor Puppy Bitches 

1  12  (*) PENDRAGON DEVILISH DELIGHT. RN40253301. 2024-02-13. By GCH CH Mcvan's Devil's In The Detail - 

Pendragon Anna Of Shenandoah. Bred by: Paul Lafontaine/Marilyn Peck/Lynda Mccarrell. Owners: Paul 

Lafontaine/Lynda Mccarrell.  Bitch 

Open Bitches 

2  14  BLACKJACK'S OVER THE MOON. RN38885404. 2022-11-15. By CH Glenby's N' Gallica Royal Citation - 

GCH CH Glenby's Queen Of Hearts At Blackjack. Bred by: Sara Jack. Owners:  Sara Jack.  Bitch 

1/RW  16  (*) MCVAN'S DARK STAR RISING. RN39599104. 2023-05-08. By CH J-Mar's Last Man Standing - CH 

Mcvan's Here Comes The Sun At Gallica. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Karen 

Mclaughlin.  Bitch 

Best of Breed Competition 

18  (*) GCHB CH AYRSHIRE'S NOTORIOUS. RN33540401. 2019-04-27. By GCH CH Land Rose R. Jp All Good 

Things - GCHB CH Ayrshire's Everlasting Sunrise. Bred by: Cliff Hewitt/Judy Hewitt. Owners: Cliff Hewitt/Judy 

Hewitt.  Bitch   

A  19  GCH CH MCVAN'S STAR LORD. RN36844705. 2021-06-21. By GCHG CH Mcvan's Flash Gordan - GCH CH 

Mcvan's Total Eclipse. Bred by: Cheryl James/Dr. Vandra L Huber. Owners: Dr. Miguel Villasmil /Dr. Mariana 

Cedeno.  Dog  SEL 

SEL  20  (*) GCH CH MCVAN'S SCARLET WITCH. RN36844704. 2021-06-21. By GCHG CH Mcvan's Flash Gordan - 

GCH CH Mcvan's Total Eclipse. Bred by: Cheryl James/Dr. Vandra L Huber. Owners:  Vandra L Huber/Cheryl 

James.  Bitch  JAM 

JAM 21  (*) GCH CH AYRSHIRE'S DESPERADO. RN33531601. 2019-05-21. By Charthill Sweetheart's Little 

Dragon - CH Ayrshire's Forever Young. Bred by: Cliff Hewitt/Judy Hewitt. Owners: Judy Hewitt/Cliff Hewitt/Amy 

Brazelton.  Dog 

B  22  (*) GCHS CH BRAVO IT'S A FACT. RN36785403. 2021-06-26. By GCHP CH Hiq's Cumbria Ready Set Go - 

GCHG CH Bravo It's An Industry Term. Bred by: Rod Ott/Pilar Kuhn. Owners: Rod Ott/Pilar Kuhn. Agent: Gabriel 

Rangel. Bitch 



SEL  23   (*) GCHS CH BRAVO THE QUINTESSENTIAL GAMBINI. RN36785401. 2021-06-26. By GCHP CH Hiq's 

Cumbria Ready Set Go - GCHG CH Bravo It's An Industry Term. Bred by: Rod Ott/Pilar Kuhn. Owners: Rod 

Ott/Pilar Kuhn. Agent: Gabriel Rangel. Dog 

A  24  GCH CH GLENBY'S QUEEN OF HEARTS AT BLACKJACK. RN32971402. 2018-09-15. By CH Welwyn's Code 

Red - CH Glenby's Regal Touch. Bred by: Christine E Stephens/Barbara L Casey. Owners:  Sara Jack. Bitch 

JAM  25  (*) GCH CH MCVAN'S FLASH DANCER. RN38982601. 2023-02-13. By GCH CH Mcvan's Star Lord - GCH 

CH Mcvan's Bippity Boppity Boo. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vl Huber/M 

Krolewski/C James/R Cross/D Cross.  Dog 

26  CH MCCHREE'S THAT'S MS TEAGAN TO YOU!. RN40036902. 2023-11-14. By GCHP CH Hiq's Cumbria Ready 

Set Go - GCHB CH Whiskybae Haslemere Homecoming Queen. Bred by: Jeanice Barton/Carla Lacoe/Sonya 

Neve. Owners: Marge Wheeler. Agent: Amy Rutherford.  Bitch 

27  (*) CH MCVAN'S CAPTAIN AMERICA. RN39599101. 2023-05-08. By CH J-Mar's Last Man Standing - CH 

Mcvan's Here Comes The Sun At Gallica. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L 

Huber/Michael Krolewski.  Dog 

WASHINGTON STATE SCOTTISH TERRIER CLUB - SWEEPSTAKES - 1/10/25 

Judge: Michele Luther 

Sweepstakes Dogs 6 Mos. & Under 9 Mos. 

2   5    MCVAN'S DANCE TO THE MUSIC. RN40692001. 2024-06-05. By GCH CH Mcvan's Flash Dancer - GCH CH 

Redrox Beameups Mcvan Living The Gleam. Bred by: Ms. Rebecca Cross/Dr. Vandra L Huber/Ms. Dorene Cross. 

Owners: Dr. Hilary Mark Jones/Mrs. Sally Anne Jones.  Dog 

1   11   (*) MCVAN'S HEY JUDE. RN40691902. 2024-06-17. By GCHS CH Mcvan's Paperback Rider - GCHG CH 

Mcvan's Stardust. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L Huber And Michael 

Krolewski.   Dog 

Sweepstakes Dogs 9 Mos. & Under 12 Mos. 

1   7    MCVAN'S FOR YOUR EYES ONLY. RN40357402. 2024-02-16. By CH Trakside Gabriel Oak - GCH CH Mcvan's 

Scarlet Witch. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Cheryl James. Owners: Laura Brado/Mae Brado/Vandra Huber. Dog 

2    13   (*) MCVAN'S THE WORLD IS NOT ENOUGH. RN40357401. 2024-02-16. By CH Trakside Gabriel Oak - 

GCH CH Mcvan's Scarlet Witch. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Cheryl James. Owners: Vandra Huber/Cheryl 

James.   Dog 

Sweepstakes Dogs 12 Mos. & Under 18 Mos. 

1/BISW    9     (*) MOREJOY ALL AROUND THE WORLD. RN40052304. 2023-11-24. By GCH CH Whiskybae 

Haslemere Sundancer - CH Charthill Morejoy Counting Blessing. Bred by: Pam Murray/Charthill Knl. 

Owners: Pam Murray.    Dog 

 



Sweepstakes Bitches 6 Mos. & Under 9 Mos. 

1/OSSW    6    (*) GALLICA'S THERE AND BACK AGAIN. RN40756703. 2024-05-19. By CH Lennon Brave & Save - 

Gallica's Trust But Verify. Bred by: Charlene D Gann/Robert Gann. Owners: Julie A Gritten.    Bitch 

Sweepstakes Bitches 12 Mos. & Under 18 Mos. 

1    8    (*) LANGHOLM BEAMEUPS BLACK CRYSTAL AT MCVANS. RN40238101. 2023-10-21. By CH Mcvan's Twist 

And Shout - Langholm's Sapphire. Bred by: Cheryl Lang/Karen Prokopetz. Owners:  Vandra Huber/Dorene 

Cross/Rebecca Cross.   Bitch 

2    10    J-MAR'S POETRY IN MOTION. RN40651802. 2023-11-17. By CH J-Mar's Return Of The Jedi - CH 

Scalawag Paloma Maid Of Mischief. Bred by: Danica Burge/Linda Sanchez/Adrian Sanchez/Pat Bolen. 

Owners: Giselle Dew.    Bitch 

Sweepstakes Bitches 18 Mos. & Under 24 Mos. 

1     16    (*) MCVAN'S DARK STAR RISING. RN39599104. 2023-05-08. By CH J-Mar's Last Man Standing - CH 

Mcvan's Here Comes The Sun At Gallica. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Karen 

Mclaughlin.   Bitch 

WASHINGTON STATE SCOTTISH TERRIER CLUB - JR - 1/10/25 

JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP  

Judge Terri Erickson 

Novice Intermediate Class · 

1    J5    Mikayla Williams. 83046796002 

RHUM MIDSUMMER NIGHTS TALE. FM188722. 2022-06-20. By Rhum Nine Millions Star - Filisite Brash Keep 

Me Tight. Bred by: Pia Wind. Owners: Oleg Dolgikh/Alina Briazgunova  Scottish Terriers Dog 

Open Senior Class · 

3   J6   Sophie Holtcamp. 81392768004 

CH MCVAN'S CAPTAIN AMERICA. RN39599101. 2023-05-08. By CH J-Mar's Last Man Standing - CH Mcvan's 

Here Comes The Sun At Gallica. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra L 

Huber/michael Krolewski   Scottish Terriers Dog 

1/BJH   J7   Natalie Van Tassel. 33176979002 

GCH CH MCVAN'S FLASH DANCER. RN38982601. 2023-02-13. By GCH CH Mcvan's Star Lord - GCH CH Mcvan's 

Bippity Boppity Boo. Bred by: Dr. Vandra L Huber/Michael Krolewski. Owners: Vandra l Huber/m Krolewski/c 

James/r Cross/d Cross Scottish Terriers Dog 

2  J8   Lillie Vogel. 96907052001 

GCH CH REDROX BEAMEUPS MCVAN LIVING THE GLEAM. RN36296301. 2021-03-06. By GCHB CH Mcvan's Big 

Bopper At Beameups - CH Redrox Jewel Of The Night. Bred by: Jill L Mashburn/miss Rebecca S. Cross/Dorene 

M Cross/Siobhan Olson. Owners: Rebecca Cross/ Vandra Huber/ Dorene Cross/ Scottish Terriers Bitch 



 


